criteria of being a major line of business and the highly probable character of the sale.

Since January 1, 2023, applying IFRS 5, the corresponding assets and liabilities have been isolated in dedicated lines as the
net result of the corresponding discontinued activities.

The net income, other comprehensive income and cash flows items of discontinued operations are presented separately in
the statement of financial position for the first half year 2023 and all prior periods presented in the financial statements. Assets
and liabilities as held for sale are presented in the balance sheet without any restatement of the prior years. Inter‑company
transactions other than the ones linked to management fees remain eliminated. The classification of management fees for
which the sale of the SAS will have no impact has been maintained in operating income.

The restatements of the previously published financial statements for the year 2022 and the first half year 2022 are detailed in
the tables below.

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

First half 2022 restated

(in € million)

First‑‑Half 2022
published in

July 2022 IFRS 5 Impact
First‑‑Half 2022

restated

SALES 11,623.1 (389.9) 11,233.2

OPERATING INCOME (BEFORE AMORTIZATION OF ACQUIRED INTANGIBLE
ASSETS) 426.3 (28.5) 397.8

NET INCOME (LOSS) OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES (232.5) 6.0 (226.5)

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUED OPERATIONS (244.4) 6.0 (238.4)

NET INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 0.0 (6.0) (6.0)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (LOSS) (244.4) 0.0 (244.4)

Attributable to owners of the parent (296.5) 0.0 (296.5)

Attributable to minority interests from continued operations 52.0 0.0 52.0

Attributable to minority interests from discontinued operations 0.0 0.0 0.0

Full year 2022 restated

(in € million)

Full‑‑Year 2022
published in

February 2023 IFRS 5 impact 2022 restated

SALES 25,458.2 (884.5) 24,573.7

OPERATING INCOME (BEFORE AMORTIZATION OF ACQUIRED INTANGIBLE
ASSETS) 1,114.9 (54.4) 1,060.5

NET INCOME (LOSS) OF FULLY CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES (261.8) 17.7 (244.1)

NET INCOME FROM CONTINUED OPERATIONS (250.4) 17.7 (232.7)

NET INCOME FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 0.0 (17.7) (17.7)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (LOSS) (250.4) 0.0 (250.4)

Attributable to owners of the parent (381.8) 0.0 (381.8)

Attributable to minority interests from continued operations 131.4 0.0 131.4

Attributable to minority interests from discontinued operations 0.0 0.0 0.0

2

/ 2023 Half-Year Results

Consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

First half 2022 restated

(in € million)

First‑‑Half 2022
published in

July 2022 IFRS 5 Impact
First‑‑Half 2022

restated

I- OPERATING ACTIVITIES

EBITDA adjusted 1,321.1 (54.8) 1,266.3

Change in working capital requirement 255.9 68.1 324.1

Operating cash flows from discontinued activities 0.0 (36.0) (36.0)

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,031.2 0.0 1,031.2

II- INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investing cash flows from discontinued operations 0.0 (17.3) (17.3)

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (5,593.7) 0.0 (5,593.7)

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING AND INVESTING
ACTIVITIES (I)+(II) (4,562.5) 0.0 (4,562.5)

III- FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Financing cash flows from discontinued activities 0.0 (8.0) (8.0)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 3,791.4 0.0 3,791.4

IV- OTHER CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Impact of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 66.8 (0.8) 66.0

Net cash flows from discontinued operations 0.0 (125.8) (125.8)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (704.3) (126.6) (830.9)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF PERIOD 4,905.7 0.0 4,905.7

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 4,201.5 (126.6) 4,074.9

Full year 2022 restated

(in € million)

Full‑‑Year 2022
published in

February 2023 Impact IFRS 5 2022 restated

I- OPERATING ACTIVITIES

EBITDA adjusted 3,011.9 (104.6) 2,907.3

Change in working capital requirement 557.2 31.1 588.3

Operating cash flows from discontinued activities 0.0 32.0 32.0

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 2,464.6 0.0 2,464.6

II- INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investing cash flows from discontinued operations 0.0 (44.6) (44.6)

Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities (6,250.7) 0.0 (6,250.7)

Cash provided by (used in) operating and investing activities (I)+(II) (3,786.1) 0.0 (3,786.1)

III- FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Financing cash flows from discontinued activities 0.0 (0.9) (0.9)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 3,119.9 0.0 3,119.9

IV- OTHER CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Impact of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (38.4) 0.1 (38.4)

Net cash flows from discontinued operations 0.0 (29.7) (29.7)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (704.6) (29.7) (734.3)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF PERIOD 4,905.7 0.0 4,905.7

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 4,201.1 (29.7) 4,171.4

2

/ 2023 Half-Year Results

Consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

32

Note 2 Change in scope of consolidation and recent events

2.1 Disposal of SAS

FORVIA has announced mid February 2023 to have signed with the Motherson Group an agreement by which Motherson
commits to acquire FORVIA's SAS Cockpit Modules division (assembly and logistics services), reported as part of its Interiors
Segment, for an entreprise value of €540 million. The transaction remains subject to customary conditions precedents,
including regulatory approvals, which are on going.